11.6. Regular Championship and Play-Off matches cannot be held in Sports Facilities not accepted by 
the Directorate. 
In case of violation of the above provision, the Host Club loses the game “BY 
DEPRIVATION OF RIGHT”, and a fine in the amount of 1,500,000 (one million five 
hundred thousand) rubles is charged from it. 

SPORTS FACILITY ADMITTANCE PROCEDURE 

11.7. The procedure of admittance of sports facilities (main and/or reserve) to host Regular 

Championship and Play-Off matches is carried out in accordance with the schedule approved by

[...]

time stopping after a whistle blow. The operative state of the device is checked before the 
beginning of every Game. 
In case the device proves to be defective before the beginning of a Regular Championship and 
Play-Off game or is absent, a fine in the amount of 120,000 (one hundred and twenty 
thousand) rubles is charged from the Club. 
In case the device proves to be defective during a Regular Championship or a Play-Off game, 
a fine in the amount of 100,000 (one hundred thousand) rubles is charged from the Club. 

ARTICLE 21 THE DEVICE FOR TIME KEEPING BEFORE A THROW

[...]

behind it or fixed to the ceiling (cl. 10.4. as per Basketball Equipment Annex to FIBA Official 
Basketball Rules). 
In the event of a fault of a shot clock prior to the beginning of a Regular Championship or a 
Play-Off game or the absence of a shot clock, a fine in the amount of 120,000 (One hundred 
twenty thousand) rubles. 
In the event of a malfunction in a shot clock during a Regular Championship or a Play-Off 
game, a fine in the amount of 100,000 (one hundred thousand) rubles is imposed on the Club. 

21.5. A shot clock shall comply with the requirements of Art.

[...]

34.4. Other obligations of the Host Club. 
34.4.1. The Host Club shall provide still mineral water to the Guest Club at the rate of: 30 (thirty) bottles 

of 1 (one) liter for each Match and for each workout. 
For violation, a fine in the amount of 15,000 (Fifteen thousand) rubles and compensation of 
expenses of the Guest Club for the purchase of water are imposed on the Host Club. 

34.4.2. The Host Club shall provide the Guest Club with at least 10 (ten) kilograms of ice or a working ice 
generator in the changing room for each Match and for each training session.